lower gas bills, community investment, etc.) and long-term
benefits (e.g., invest to create economic benefits for the
future). In September, 2007, $2.0 million was authorized
and approved for distribution as a result of fiscal year
2007 operations and was distributed in calendar year
2008. In September, 2008, $0.9 million was authorized
and approved for distribution as a result of fiscal year
2008 operations and will be distributable in calendar
year 2009.

R. 	 Reclassifications:

Certain operating expense, interest income,
other income (expense) and interest expense
reclassif ications have been made in the 2007
Consolidated Statement of Operations and notes to the
financial statements of the prior year to conform to
the current year presentation. These reclassif ications
have no ef fect on previously reported revenues, cost
of goods sold, income from continuing operations or
net income (loss). The table below shows the af fected
balances before and after reclassif ication:

   					   (In Thousands)

					   2007 		  2007

					   As Previously		  As

					   Reported	 Adjustment	 Reclassified

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

	 Other operations and maintenance	 $59,667	 $ (3,061)	   $56,606

	 General and administrative	 44,018	 3,634	   47,652

	 Depreciation and amortization	 24,810	 12	   24,822

	 Taxes			  14,634 	 70 	 14,704

	 Interest income	 4,865	  1,608 	 6,473

	 Other income (expense), net	 (1,893)	 (599) 	 (2,492)

	 Interest on long-term debt	 (22,064)	 (350)   	 (22,414)

	 Other interest including
		  discount amortization	   (5,177)	 (4)	  (5,181)

The non-current liability portions of Non-Manufacturing
and Manufacturing (Discontinued Operations) retirement
benefit costs (Employers Accounting for Postretirement
Benefits Other Than Pensions, SFAS 106) have been
reclassified in the 2007 Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position, Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows and notes to the financial statements of the prior
year to conform to the current year presentation. These
reclassifications have no effect on previously reported
total capitalization and liabilities and net cash provided by
operating activities. The table below shows the affected
balances before and after reclassification:

						   (In Thousands)
					   2007		  2007
				   	 As Previously		  As
					   Reported 	 Adjustment	 Reclassified

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position:

	 Other long-term liabilities	 $13,518	   $ 15,908	   $29,426

	 Non-current liabilities directly
		  related to assets held for sale and
		  discontinued operations	  24,224 	 4,629 	 28,853

	 Accounts payable and
		  accrued expenses	   99,059	   (15,908)	   83,151

	 Current liabilities directly related to
		  assets held for sale and
		  discontinued operations	   7,685 	 (4,629) 	 3,056

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

	 Accounts payable and
		  accrued expenses	   29,032	 (9,386)	   19,646

	 Retirement benefit and
		  other liabilities	 (1,723)	 9,386	   7,663

The 2007 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has
previously been restated to correct for the misclassification
of distributions received from investments in
unconsolidated affiliates as investing cash flows.

53

S.	 New Accounting Standards

SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007) – Business Combinations.
In December, 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141
(revised), Business Combinations (SFAS 141R). This
statement replaces previously issued FASB Statement
No. 141, Business Combinations.  This statement retains
the fundamental requirements in SFAS 141 that the
acquisition method of accounting (which SFAS 141